Tuk Shun, the Investor is not Connected Persons (as such term is defined in the Listing Rules) or related to
Connected Persons (as such term is defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company save and except that the
Investor holds 68,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement. The Investor is one of the senior management
of a company that owned a passenger vessel to engage in the operation of the casino, entertainment and the
related business in international waters. The Investor does not have any present intention to appoint any
representative to the board of directors of the Company or to take part in the management of the Company.
Moreover, the Investor does not have any present intention to inject business and or asset into the Company.
After completion of the subscription, the Investor will not become “substantial shareholders” of the Company
(as such term is defined in the Listing Rules).

Based on the register maintained by the Company under the Securities and Futures Ordinance as at the date of
this Announcement, the shareholding of the Company before and after the issue of the Subscription Shares is
as follows:

As at the date of this After the issue of the
Announcement Subscription Shares

Name of Shareholder Number of shares % Number of shares %

Collier Assets Limited (Note 1) 38,300,000 9.97 38,300,000 9.58
Dollar Group Limited (Note 2) 38,203,333 9.95 38,203,333 9.55
Winning Horsee Limited (Note 3) 33,878,666 8.82 33,878,666 8.47

The Investor 68,000 0.02 16,066,000 4.02

Public 273,550,006 71.24 273,550,006 68.38

Total 384,000,005 100 399,998,005 100

Note:

1. Collier Assets Limited is beneficiary owned by Ms. Lo Ki Yan Karen for whom is a passive investor and used to be the
substantial shareholder of the Company through Collier Assets Limited since 2003 and has never participate into the
daily operation and management of the Company

2. Dollar Group Limited is beneficiary owned by Heritage International Holdings Limited, whose shares are listed in the
Stock Exchange.

3. Winning Horsee Limited is beneficiary owned by Radford Capital Investment Limited, whose shares are listed in the
Stock Exchange.

The Investor has undertaken to the Company that it shall not, within a period of 12 months from completion of